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I BACKGROUND 

Hemson Consulting Ltd. released a development charges background study dated 
June 17, 2013 for the City of Toronto. The background study and accompanying 
draft by-law were considered at a statutory public meeting held on July 3, 2013. 
Verbal and written submissions by members of the public and Council were received 
at the public meeting and responses to pertinent written questions have been 
provided. 

In addition to the formal statutory public process, the City has engaged the Building 
Industry and Land Development Association (BILD) through a series of meetings 
prior and subsequent to the statutory public meeting. The stakeholder sessions 
included representatives from BILD and their consultants, key City staff and 
Hemson. Through dialogue with BILD and City staff, several adjustments are 
proposed to the June 17, 2013 DC Background Study that are described further in 
this Addendum Report. 

It is Hemson’s role as the City’s development charges consultants to prepare a study 
that meets the requirements of the Development Charges Act, 1997 (DCA) and 
represents a fair and reasonable calculation of the charges that are, in our view, 
defensible at the Ontario Municipal Board (OMB). The changes contemplated in 
this Addendum Report largely stem from comments and documentation provided by 
stakeholders and City staff that improve the accuracy of the data used to calculate 
the development charges for the City. In our opinion the proposed changes are 
reasonable and in keeping with the provisions of the DCA. 
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II  CHANGES TO JUNE DC BACKGROUND STUDY ARE 
PROPOSED 

This section describes the proposed changes to the June 17, 2013 DC Background 
Study and also indicates the impact of each change on the calculated development 
charge for large apartments. The total development charge for a large apartment was 
calculated at $23,036 in the June DC Background Study. 

A. GROWTH FORECAST 

1. Mid-year vs. End-year unit count 

It is proposed that the population in new units 10-year forecast value be amended so 
it is based on a mid-year number (mid-2012 to mid-2022) consistent with Statistics 
Canada data as opposed to a calendar year value. The 10-year population in new 
units value is thereby increased from 241,762 to 247,071. This change reduces, by 
approximately 1.6%, the DC rate for all services. This translates to a $380 deduction 
from the large apartment June DC Background Study charge before other 
adjustments are considered. 

Additional details regarding adjustments to the Growth Forecast as a result of this 
change are provided in Appendix A. 

B. SPADINA SUBWAY EXTENSION 

1. Capital Costs 

The capital costs are unchanged from the June DC Background Study: 

 Past Expenditures (incl. 2012 Variance)  $287,463,830 

 Forecast Future Expenditures    $239,019,148 

 Total City Expenditures    $526,482,978 
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2. Financing Costs 

Further to discussions with one of BILD’s consultants, the IBI Group, it is agreed that 
there should be an adjustment to the financing costs included in the calculation.  
The June 17, 2013 DC Background Study included a sum of all of the sinking fund 
financings costs and the rate was not cash flowed.  As the City will index the charge 
annually, it is appropriate that the financing cost be net of inflation. The assumed 
inflation rate in the DC Background Study is 2% per year. 

Present Value Adjustment Factor: 0.761 

 Based on Present Value of 2% over 30 years 

 Factor used in IBI Calculation provided on August 16, 2013  

 
Present Value of Interest Payments: 

 Past Expenditures (incl. 2012 Variance)  $239,486,700 

 Forecast Future Expenditures    $215,588,637 

3. Benefit to Existing 

The Benefit to Existing (BTE) allocation in the June 17, 2013 DC Background 
Study was 35% for the Spadina Subway DC calculations. The 35% was based on 
analysis of the travel demand forecast for the subway expansion.  The 35% reflects 
the forecast increase in subway ridership, if the Spadina Expansion was undertaken, 
from the base existing development in the catchment area of the subway expansion. 
The 35% reflects a shift increase in ridership arising from a number of factors with 
the most significant being a shift from other forms of transit use (i.e. Buses) and also 
includes “new” transit users that would have been using other forms of transportation 
(i.e. cars). 

The 2008 DC Background Study provides a BTE share of 40% for the Spadina 
Subway.  The explanation for arriving at the 40% is lengthy and includes a number 
of different calculation approaches; ultimately the 40% appears to be a value 
generally in the middle of the range of the various calculation approaches.  

Having reviewed the calculations and IBI submissions, it is proposed that the BTE 
share for the Spadina Subway, for the purpose of the 2013 calculation, be increased 
to 40% to match the previous study.   
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The result is the following overall allocations: 

Benefit to Existing (pre-2008) 40% 
Development 2008-2012  19% 
Development 2013-2022  26% 
Development 2022-2031  15% 

4. Post 2031 Allocation 

The travel demand forecasting used in the cost-benefit analysis of the Spadina 
Subway Extension was based on ridership levels to 2021. The approval of the subway 
extension was based on this analysis. Additional analysis, including the City’s 2008 
DC Background Study, has examined ridership levels to 2026 and 2031. The City’s 
2008 DC Study based the funding of the development-related share of the Spadina 
Subway on forecast population, employment and ridership to 2031. This funding 
strategy, and associated cost allocations, was approved by City Council, as part of the 
adoption of By-Law 275-2009, on February 25, 2009. 

The proposed 2013 Spadina Subway expansion DC rate calculations have 
maintained the cost allocations, pre-2008 and 2008-2031, as previously approved by 
City Council. No post-2031 allocation is proposed or recommended.  

5. Reserve Fund Adjustments 

The Spadina DC collections, 2008-2012, have been reflected in the DC calculations.  
The shares allocated to past expenditures, 2009-2012, have been doubled to reflect 
the City’s phase-in and discounts.  This is unchanged from the June 17, 2013 DC 
Background Study. 

The current remaining unused Spadina DC reserve monies, estimated at $17 million, 
have been reflected in the DC rate calculations, but the “doubling” has been 
removed in the revised calculations, against future expenditures. The removal of the 
notional doubling of reserve collections is to reflect that these monies relate to 
development applications that have paid DCs but are not yet constructed; therefore 
the development is, in whole or in part, included in the denominator of the rate 
calculations. This is a change from the June 17, 2013 DC Background Study. 

6. Overall Impact 

The changes outlined yield a Spadina DC charge for a large apartment of $1,693. 
This calculated charge is $367 lower than the June charge. Details regarding the new 
calculation are provided in Appendix B.1.  
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C. PARKS AND RECREATION 

1. Park Development Replacement Costs 

The Parks and Recreation capital program exceeds the maximum permissible 
development charges funding envelope established using the City’s historic 10-year 
average service level. Therefore, any change to the historic inventory impacts the 
Parks and Recreation development charge. 

In order to achieve a fair and accurate assessment of parkland development in the 
City of Toronto, the replacement value for various types of parks has been adjusted 
to more accurately reflect the 2012 replacement value of the range of City parks. 
The June DC Background Study utilized a uniform replacement cost for all types of 
parks ($1,196,015/ha) except for City-wide parks ($117,000/ha) and destination 
parks (amenities only). 

Based on updated information provided by the City’s Parks, Forestry and Recreation 
Division, it is proposed that the DC study be adjusted to consider unique 
replacement values for five types of parks – parkettes, neighborhood and community 
parks, district parks, City-wide parks, and destination parks. Appendix B.7 shows the 
revised replacement value for parkettes ($2,170,275/ha), neighbourhood and 
community parks ($877,302/ha). The replacement cost for district parks is proposed 
to be amended to $445,700/ha which is the same value used in the City’s 2008 DC 
study. The replacement value for City-Wide parks was left unadjusted from the 
original designated value of $117,000/ha.  

For the larger “Destination Parks” (such as Toronto Islands), only the amenities 
within the parks were originally included in the service level calculation. However, 
it is proposed that an additional nominal amount of $60,000/ha be added to reflect 
standard development costs over and above the major amenities.   

The adjustments described above yield a revised 10-year historic service level for 
Parks, Forestry and Recreation of $1,770.77 per capita; a reduction of $395.53 per 
capita from the June DC Background Study level of $2,164.30/capita. The result is a 
reduction in the discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope of $470.60 
million (June 17, 2013) to $385.03 million. The funding envelope is less than the 
City’s 2013-2022 development related capital program, resulting in a reduction of 
the calculated Parks and Recreation DC of $771 for a large apartment. 

Details regarding the calculation of the per hectare replacement costs are found in 
Appendix B.7.  
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D. STORM WATER MANAGEMENT 

1. Basement Flooding Relief 

Basement flooding projects were reviewed and it was determined that new 
development was unlikely to significantly contribute to the basement flooding 
problems that are currently exist in many areas of the City. 

It is proposed that basement flooding projects be removed from the background 
study. This results in a $135 deduction in the large apartment charge from the June 
17, 2013 charge. 

2. End of Pipe SWM Facilities 

A change to the benefit to existing allocation is being proposed for end of pipe and 
similar storm projects. Instead of using shares of household growth, the use of 
population and employment growth is proposed to better reflect the potential freed 
up capacity in the sanitary/storm sewer system that will be made available to future 
growth. This results in a $57 deduction to the June 2013 large apartment charge. 

Appendix B.6 provides a detailed summary of Storm Water Management calculation 
integrating the changes discussed above. 

E. ROADS AND RELATED 

1. Benefit to Existing Development 

Port Union Road ($2.2 million) has long been identified as requiring transportation 
improvements due to growth and increased traffic volumes. However, as a result of 
development community feedback, it is proposed that a 30% BTE share be added to 
the project to account for any improvements that could benefit the existing 
community. 

With respect to “Growth Related Capital Works” ($3.4 million) we are proposing a 
BTE share be added based on the average BTE for the identified road projects in the 
DC capital program (40%). 

The two changes described above reduce the large apartment roads charge by $4 and 
$9 respectively. 
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2. Downsview 

Following comments received by stakeholders, the roads and related capital program 
was reviewed in the context of future growth expected in the Downsview area of the 
City. The City is proposing that future development charges eligible road works 
related to Downsview that are not yet identified be considered, as appropriate, for 
development charges funding through the unallocated provision of the capital 
program. Additionally, a change to the City’s local services guidelines is being 
proposed to ensure that arterial roads internal to a development are also eligible for 
development charges credits or funding.   

Further details pertaining to roads adjustments are found in Appendix B.3. 

F. WATER 

1. Post Period Benefit 

As noted in the August 9, 2013 response to BILD questions, Toronto Water staff 
were asked to review the capacities of the City’s water plants to determine if any post 
period capacity is available beyond 2031. The Toronto/York Joint Optimization 
Study (JOS) from 2004 is still the primary document guiding future water plant 
requirements for the City and Region. This Study is to be updated in the short-term.  

Based on information provided by Toronto Water, it is proposed that a 24% post 
2031 allocation be applied to water plant projects. This percentage was established 
by comparing the excess capacity at 2012 and comparing it to the projected 2031 
excess capacity. The analysis is predicated on the projected production capacity of 
the plants at 2031, which is slightly lower than the rated capacities. This allows for 
redundancy, maintenance, emergency management and considers inaccessible 
capacity due to transmission main restrictions (e.g. Island Plant). The maximum day 
demand values have been updated from the JOS to reflect the population and 
employment values used in the DC study. 

Details of the calculation are provided in the next table. 
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Water Plants 
Nominal 

Capacity MLPD 
 

Projected 2031 
Production 

Capacity MLPD 
With 2012 
Demand 

Projected 2031 
Production 

Capacity MLPD 
With 2031 
Demand 

R.C. Harris Water Treatment Plant 950 909 909 

R.L. Clark Water Treatment Plant 615 604 604 

F.J. Horgan Water Treatment Plant 780 764 764 

Island Water Treatment Plant 410 373 373 

Total Capacity 2,775 2,650 2,650 

Minus Projected York Region Allocation (530) (530) (530) 

Total Toronto Capacity 2,225 2,120 2,120 

Demographic Max Day Demand - Toronto 1,800 2,042 

Excess Capacity 320 78 

Excess Capacity %  24% 

 

The post-period change results in a reduction of the large apartment rate of $110. 
Appendix B.4 details the adjustments to the DC rates related to Water projects.  

G. SUBSIDIZED HOUSING 

Commentary was raised at the Public Meeting by a visiting Councillor regarding the 
reduction in the Social Housing DC rate. While the per unit DC rate for Subsidized 
Housing is in fact decreasing, comparing the details of the new 2013 Study to that in 
2009, the City is actually recovering more costs from development charges than 
previously. The DC recoverable cost in the 2009 Study was $57 million, whereas in 
the new 2013 Study, the City is recovering $84 million. 

The rate is decreasing due to the growth forecast projection. In 2009, the forecast 
ten-year growth was 130,579 making the charge per capita $437. In the 2013 Study, 
the ten-year projected population growth is 247,071 which yields a charge per capita 
of $340.  Because the 2013 Study is forecasting more growth compared to the last 
Study, there are more units/persons to recover the costs from, thus making the 
charge per unit lower than in the last Study. However, if the growth were to 
actualize at the rate forecasted in the Study, then Subsidized Housing will actually 
recover more DC revenues than the last Study ($84 million vs. $57 million). 
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This message has been conveyed to the Affordable Housing Office and also to the 
Chair of the Affordable Housing Committee. 

H. TWO MULTIPLE RATES 

In order to better align the development charges rate for multiples with the 
anticipated occupancies of the units, the City has proposed the multiple rate be split 
according to the number of bedrooms in each unit. The weighting for the two 
multiple charges is provided below: 

Number of Bedrooms Forecast Number of 
Units % (Weighting) 

Persons Per Unit 

Bachelor or 1 Bedroom 10% 2.25 
2 Bedrooms or More 90% 3.15 
Weighted Value  3.06 

 

The weighting and persons per unit values were estimated based on the 2006 Census, 
the last release data are available. 
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III UPDATED DEVELOPMENT CHARGES STUDY 
SUMMARY 

The following summarizes the resulting development charges following the 
incorporation of the changes proposed in the prior section. 

A. STUDY CONSISTENT WITH DC LEGISLATION  

 This study calculates DCs for the City of Toronto in compliance with the 
provisions of the DCA and its associated regulation (Ontario Regulation 
82/98). 

 The City of Toronto’s existing DC by-law, By-law 275-2009, expires on April 
30, 2014, and Council must pass a new DC by-law before this expiry date in 
order to continue to levy DCs.  

 The City’s DC by-law review is being advanced in order to update DC 
rates and policies and in light of progress on major development projects 
and associated infrastructure needs.  

 The City needs to continue implementing DCs to fund capital projects 
related to growth throughout Toronto so that development pays for its capital 
requirements to the extent allowed by the DCA and so that new services 
required by growth are provided in a fiscally responsible manner. 

 The DCA and O. Reg. 82/98 require that a DCs background study be 
prepared in which DCs are determined with reference to: 

 a forecast of the amount, type and location of housing units, population 
and non-residential development anticipated in the City; 

 a review of future capital projects, including an analysis of gross 
expenditures, funding sources, and net expenditures incurred or to be 
incurred by the City to provide for the expected development, including 
the determination of the growth and non-development-related 
components of the capital projects; and 
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 an examination of the long-term capital and operating costs for the 
capital infrastructure required for each service to which the DC by-law 
would relate. 

 This report identifies the development-related net capital costs which are 
attributable to development that is forecast to occur in the City. These costs 
are apportioned to types of development (residential, non-residential) in a 
manner that reflects the increase in the need for each service attributable to 
each type of development.  

B. ALL SERVICES WITH DEVELOPMENT-RELATED COSTS ARE INCLUDED IN THE 
ANALYSIS  

 The following City services are included in the DC analysis:  

 Spadina Subway Extension 
 Transit 
 Roads and Related 
 Water 
 Sanitary Sewer 
 Storm Water Management 
 Parks and Recreation 
 Library 
 Subsidized Housing 
 Police 
 Fire 
 Emergency Medical Services 
 Development-Related Studies 
 Civic Improvements 
 Child Care 
 Health 
 Pedestrian Infrastructure 

C. DCS FOR ALL SERVICES ARE CALCULATED ON A CITY-WIDE BASIS  

 A City-wide average cost approach is used to calculate DCs for all services 
considered in this background study. This approach results in uniform charges 
throughout the City. 

 The City is examining the potential use of area-specific DCs in some areas of 
the City, most notably the Port Lands, for services, or shares of services, not 
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included as related to development in this background study. If the use of 
area-specific DCs is to be further explored in the City of Toronto, it will be 
dealt with in a separate DC background study, process, and by-law. 

D. THE CITY OF TORONTO IS ANTICIPATED TO GROW BY 240,000 PEOPLE AND 
95,000 EMPLOYEES OVER THE NEXT 10 YEARS 

 A development forecast for the 10-year study period, mid-2012 to mid-2022, 
estimates that the City’s population will grow by approximately 240,000 
people.  

 The population growth will be accommodated in just over 114,000 new 
dwelling units to be added over the 10-year period. 

 The City’s employment is forecast to grow by approximately 95,000 
employees over the next 10 years.  

 This employment growth is projected to generate about 5.2 million square 
metres of new non-residential building space between 2013 and 2022. 

 The following is a summary of the growth projected for the City: 

        Planning Period 
  

Growth Forecast 
Total at Mid-2012 to Mid-2022 

  Mid-Year 2012 Growth Total at 
  Mid-Year 2022 

            

 Residential        
            

   Total Occupied Dwellings          1,063,572        116,112         1,179,684 

     Singles and Semis             348,117           8,570            356,687 

     Rows and Multiples               60,845           7,490              68,335 

     Apartments             654,610       100,052            754,662 

   Total Population        

     Census          2,651,628        241,599         2,893,227 

     Population In New Dwellings          247,072    
            

 Non-Residential        
            

   Employment          1,526,879          94,685         1,621,564 

   Non-Residential Building Space (sq.m.)        5,200,000    
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E. INCREASE IN NEED FOR SERVICE IS BASED ON “NET” GROWTH 

 In accordance with the DCA, DCs are calculated at a level no higher than 
the average service level provided in the City over the 10-year period 
immediately preceding the preparation of the background study, on a service-
by-service basis. 

 The increase in need for service required to service the anticipated 
development is based on the “net” population and employment growth in the 
City. 

F. THE DC STUDY INCLUDES A $5.13 BILLION DEVELOPMENT-RELATED 
CAPITAL PROGRAM FOR GENERAL SERVICES AND A $6.09 BILLION 
PROGRAM FOR ENGINEERED SERVICES  

 The 2013–2022 development-related capital program for general services, 
including Spadina Subway extension, other transit, parks and recreation, 
library, subsidized housing, police, fire, emergency medical services, studies, 
civic improvements, child care, health and pedestrian infrastructure totals 
$5.13 billion. 

 The development-related capital program for engineered services, including 
roads, water, sewer and storm water management services, totals an 
additional $6.09 billion in expenditures over the period 2013–2022. 

 The DCA requires that when calculating DCs the gross capital costs be 
reduced by: grants, subsidies, and recoveries from other governments; capital 
replacements or other benefits provided to the existing community; existing 
reserve fund balances; amounts that exceed historic service levels; and a 
statutory 10% reduction for eligible soft services. 

 After these deductions, the net development-related general services capital 
program is reduced to $1.98 billion and the city-wide engineering 
development-related capital program decreases to $1.21 billion. These 
amounts are eligible for recovery through DCs against development over the 
period 2013–2022.  

 The following is a summary of the development-related capital program. 
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Development-Related Capital Program Summary 

    
Gross Cost 

($000) 

 DC Eligible Cost 
Service     For Recovery 

     ($000) 

Spadina Subway Extension $981,558.3  $272,923.7  

Transit (other) $2,064,252.3  $896,359.3 

Parks and Recreation $934,342.7  $385,034.6  

Library $398,219.5  $108,567.3  

Subsidized Housing $266,784.0  $84,037.0  

Police $167,805.0  $72,855.6  

Fire $33,484.9  $33,034.9  

EMS $42,710.0  $18,153.3  

Development Related Studies $49,242.0  $24,757.6  

Civic Improvements $27,826.0  $21,286.9  

Child Care $43,400.0  $39,060.0  

Health $11,793.0  $5,519.0  

Pedestrian Infrastructure $105,000.0  $20,630.9  
  

     Sub-Total – General Services $5,126,417.7  $1,982,220.1  

  

Roads and Related $1,215,009.7  $464,922.5  

Water $1,620,020.9  $379,573.4  

Sanitary Sewer $2,483,844.0  $286,308.9  

Storm Water Management $766,805.4  $77,796.7  

     Sub-Total – Engineered Services $6,085,679.9  $1,208,601.5  

 Total All Services $11,212,097.6  $3,190,821.6  

 

G. PROPOSED CITY-WIDE CHARGES INCREASE OVER PRESENT CHARGES 

 The following tables summarize the proposed residential and non-residential 
City-wide DCs.   
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Calculated Non-Residential Charges for City-Wide Services 

 

 

 As illustrated in the next table, the proposed residential charge is 71% higher 
than the present charge for large apartment units. 

 The table below also shows the impact of the adjustments described in 
previous section. They result in an 8% reduction from the June charge. 

 The current City DC by-law provides for a phase-in of the DC rates and 
provides a discount from the fully calculated rate in the previous DC 
background study. The newly calculated charge is approximately 40% higher 
than the maximum residential calculated charge in the previous study. 

Spadina Subway Extension $17.52 10.0%

Transit (balance) $58.19 33.1%

Parks and Recreation $3.81 2.2%

Library $1.07 0.6%

Subsidized Housing $0.00 0.0%

Police $4.73 2.7%

Fire $2.22 1.3%

Emergency Medical Services $1.26 0.7%

Development-related Studies $1.71 1.0%

Civic Improvements $1.37 0.8%

Child Care $2.41 1.4%

Health $0.39 0.2%

Pedestrian Infrastructure $3.58 2.0%

Subtotal General Services $98.26 55.9%

Roads and Related $29.91 17.0%

Water $24.35 13.9%

Sanitary Sewer $18.36 10.4%

Storm Water Management $4.90 2.8%

Subtotal Engineered Services $77.52 44.1%

TOTAL CHARGE PER SQUARE METRE $175.78 100.0%

 Calculated Non-
Residential 
Charge per 

Square Metre 

Service
 Percentage of 

Charge 
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 As illustrated in the next table, the proposed non-residential charge is 25% 
higher than the present non-residential charge. 

 The table below also shows the impact of the adjustments described in 
previous section. They result in a 6% reduction from the June charge. 

 The current City DC by-law provides for a phase-in of the DC rates and 
provides a discount from the fully calculated rate in the previous DC 
background study. The newly calculated charge is 3% higher than the 
maximum calculated non-residential charge in the previous study. 
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H. A PORTION OF DEVELOPMENT-RELATED COSTS REQUIRES FUNDING FROM 
NON-DC SOURCES 

 The DCA requires that the development-related net capital costs for “soft” 
services be reduced by 10% in calculating the applicable DCs for these 
services. The 10% share of development-related net capital costs not 
included in the DC calculation must be funded from non-DC sources. 

 In total, nearly $229.67 million is required to provide the required 10% 
reduction. 

 Non-DC funding for replacement portions of the capital forecast (e.g. 
reconstruction and enlargement of EMS Stations 39 and 43) and other 
benefits to the existing community (e.g. for Union Station revitalization) will 
total an additional $4.54 billion. 

 In sum, tax-supported and utility rate funding of $4.77 billion will be required 
over the 2013–2022 period to support the development-related capital 
program.  

 It is estimated also that net operating costs will increase by about $541.24 
million by year 2022 as the facilities and infrastructure embodied in the 
capital forecast are operated and maintained. 
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Average
Service Service 

Level

1 Transit (balance) $7,901.67 / pop. & emp.

2 Roads and related $2,177.87 / pop. & emp.

3 Parks and recreation $1,770.77 / capita

4 Library $556.14 / capita

5 Subsidized housing $909.03 / capita

6 Police $369.20 / pop. & emp.

7 Fire $179.90 / pop. & emp.

8 Emergency Medical Services $59.98 / pop. & emp.

9 Child care $379.71 / pop. & emp.

10 Health $26.37 / pop. & emp.

2003 - 2012

TABLE 3

CITY OF TORONTO
SUMMARY OF 10-YEAR HISTORICAL SERVICE LEVELS

HEMSON
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HEMSON

Service Gross Grants/ Net Share of
Project Subsidies/Other Costs Net

Cost Recoveries Costs

1 Spadina Subway extension $981,558.3 $0.0 $981,558.3 9.9%

2 Transit (balance) $2,064,252.3 $592,966.1 $1,471,286.1 14.8%

3 Roads and related $1,215,009.7 $52,433.8 $1,162,575.9 11.7%

4 Water $1,620,020.9 $207,343.5 $1,412,677.4 14.2%

5 Sanitary sewer $2,483,844.0 $20,676.2 $2,463,167.8 24.8%

6 Storm water management $766,805.4 $162,800.3 $604,005.1 6.1%

7 Parks and recreation $934,342.7 $198,633.9 $735,708.9 7.4%

8 Library $398,219.5 $320.0 $397,899.5 4.0%

9 Subsidized housing $266,784.0 $0.0 $266,784.0 2.7%

10 Police $167,805.0 $0.0 $167,805.0 1.7%

11 Fire $33,484.9 $0.0 $33,484.9 0.3%

12 Emergency Medical Services $42,710.0 $0.0 $42,710.0 0.4%

13 Development-related studies $49,242.0 $18,005.2 $31,236.7 0.3%

14 Civic improvements $27,826.0 $0.0 $27,826.0 0.3%

15 Child care $43,400.0 $0.0 $43,400.0 0.4%

16 Health $11,793.0 $0.0 $11,793.0 0.1%

17 Pedestrian infrastructure $105,000.0 $33,050.0 $71,950.0 0.7%

TOTAL $11,212,097.6 $1,286,229.0 $9,925,868.6 100.0%

Development-Related Capital Program 2013 -2022

TABLE 4

CITY OF TORONTO
SUMMARY OF DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM

10-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM
(in $000s)
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APPENDIX C 

RESERVE FUNDS 

(NO CHANGE) 
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APPENDIX D 

LONG-TERM CAPITAL AND  

OPERATING IMPACTS 

(NO CHANGE) 
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HEMSON

 
 
 

 
 

E GENERAL POLICY GUIDELINES ON DEVELOPMENT 
CHARGE AND LOCAL SERVICE FUNDING FOR CITY-
RELATED WORKS 

The following guidelines describe, in general terms, the size and nature of municipal 
infrastructure that is included in the City of Toronto Development Charges 
Background Study (DC Study), as a project to be eligible for funding, in whole, or in 
part by development charges (DCs). The following will apply: 

1. The project must be listed in the most current City of Toronto DC Study. 

a. The City, at its sole discretion, may deem a project not listed in the most 
current DC Study to be development-related and potentially fundable, in 
whole or in part, from DCs. Inclusion of the “new” project may require the 
substitution (removal) of a similar project or projects from the related service 
project list, as contained in the most current DC Study, or require 
consideration for future DC funding pending a DC Background Study update 
or amendment. 

b. The City, at its sole discretion, may deem a project not specifically listed in 
the most current DC Study to be part of the “unallocated improvements” 
referenced in the most current DC Study. As such, the project may be 
considered development-related and potentially fundable, in whole or in part, 
from DCs. 

2. If the proposed infrastructure does not add any additional capacity over and 
above the capacity requirement for a specific development, these projects are 
assumed to be the sole responsibility of the developer as they serve only the 
associated development site.  

a. The City may require larger infrastructure than what may be necessitated by a 
given development in order to conform to standard infrastructure sizes and 
capacities (for example, to the next standard pipe size) as per the City’s 
design criteria. This is not considered “excess” capacity and will be required 
at the direct expense of the developer and no share of the cost will be eligible 
for DC credits. 
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The following policy guidelines are general principles by which staff will be guided in 
considering development application’s eligibility for full or partial funding from DCs. 
Each application will be considered on its own merits having regard to, among other 
factors: 

 the nature, type and location of the development within any existing plan 
and proposed development in its surrounding area;  

 these policy guidelines;  

 the location and type of services required and their relationship to the 
proposed development; and  

 the existing and proposed development in the area, and subsection 59(2) of 
the Development Charges Act, 1997 (the DCA). 

These local service policy guidelines are subject to review and amendment by the 
City either in conjunction with or independent of any amendments or updates to the 
City’s DC by-laws. 

The detailed engineering requirements for all work and/or development applications 
are governed by the City of Toronto Official Plan, or, if not specified in the Official 
Plan, by the secondary or site-specific planning and associated servicing analysis, or 
in accordance with the City’s Design Criteria for Sewers and Watermains. 

A. WATER 

1. Water Supply, Storage and Booster Pumping Stations 

All projects related to upgrading, expanding or constructing water supply and 
treatment facilities (plants and water conservation), storage facilities (reservoirs, 
etc.), and booster pumping stations, considered to be in whole or in part related to 
development, are considered to be a DC project. 

Land acquisitions, conveyance or dedication to the City for booster pumping stations 
and reservoirs, where required to provide servicing needs greater than that of a 
specific development, and to a size required by the design of the facility, are to be 
provided by the developers as part of the development approval process.   
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2. Watermains 

 Watermains that are required to service a specific development, either internal or 
external to the site, are considered to be the developer’s responsibility.  

 
 In a situation where the City requests that a developer oversize a watermain to 

provide servicing capacity greater than the needs of a specific development, a 
portion of the project costs may be eligible for DC credits or reimbursement from 
other City funding sources. The value of the oversized portion of the project cost 
for watermains shall be calculated using lowest tendered unit prices that are 
established in accordance with the City’s requirements and standards. If a 
tendered price is not available then the City’s annual cost estimate used for 
budgeting construction will be used as an interim value, adjusted when actual 
costs are known. The portion that may be eligible for DC credit or 
reimbursement from other City funding sources shall be the difference between 
the cost of the watermain pipe size requested by the City and the estimated cost 
to install a standard size required for the development, and an additional 10% 
investigations, testing and engineering fee. Only material (not labour) cost of the 
watermain and related valve/chamber appurtenances will be included in the 
calculation. Any costs related to the installation of pipe are the responsibility of 
the developer. 

 
 Connections to trunk mains and pumping stations to service specific areas are 

considered to be a direct developer responsibility. 
 
 Transmission watermains (generally outside the development area) identified by 

a Class Environmental Assessment, Servicing Study or by Toronto Water staff or 
listed in the City’s most current DC Study are considered to be a DC project. 

B. WASTEWATER 

1. Wastewater Treatment  

 All projects providing for the upgrading, improvement and/or expansion of 
wastewater treatment facilities considered in whole or in part to be related to 
development are considered to be a DC project. 
 

 Land acquisitions, conveyance or dedication to the City for booster pumping 
stations and reservoirs, where required to provide servicing needs greater than 
that of a specific development, and to a size required by the design of the facility, 
is to be provided by the developers as part of the development approval process.   
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2. Sanitary Sewers 

 Sanitary Sewers that are required to service a specific development, either 
internal or external, are considered to be the developer’s responsibility.  

 
 In a situation where the City requests that a developer oversize a sanitary sewer 

to provide servicing capacity greater than the needs of a specific development, a 
portion of the project costs may be eligible for DC credits or reimbursement from 
other City funding sources. The value of the oversized portion of the project cost, 
for a sanitary sewer shall be calculated using tendered unit prices. If a tendered 
price is not available then the annual cost estimate used for budgeting 
construction will be used as an interim value, adjusted when actual costs are 
known. The portion that may be eligible for DC credit or reimbursement from 
other City funding sources shall be the difference between the cost of the pipe 
diameter requested by the City and the standard pipe size required for the 
development, and an additional 10% investigations, testing and engineering fee 
if such investigations are required by the City. Only sewers and maintenance 
holes will be included in the calculation. Any costs related to the depth of 
installation of the pipe are the responsibility of the developer. 

 
 A sanitary sewer, of any size, required to connect a major pumping station or 

major treatment plant to service specific areas is considered a direct developer 
responsibility.  

3. Pumping Stations 

 New pumping stations or expansions of the existing major pumping stations are 
considered to be a DC project. Major pumping stations are those required by 
Toronto Water, and are identified through the Class Environmental Assessment 
process or a Master Servicing Study. Such improvements will be listed in the 
City’s most current DC Study. 

 
 New or expanded local pumping stations servicing a localized area and needs 

(potentially one or more developments) are a local service and a direct developer 
responsibility under s.59 of the DCA. If a local pumping station serves multiple 
developments, the costs are to be shared, as a local service, on a population and 
population equivalent (non-residential land uses). 

 
 Land conveyance or dedication to the City for pumping stations, where required 

to provide servicing needs greater than that of a specific development, and to a 
size required by the design of the facility, is to be provided by the developers as 
part of the development approval process.  
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C. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 

1. Storm Sewers 

 Storm sewers that are required for a development, either internal or external, are 
considered to be the developer’s responsibility.  

 
 In a situation where the City requests that a developer oversize a storm sewer to 

provide servicing capacity greater than the needs of a specific development, a 
portion of the project costs may be eligible for DC credits or reimbursement from 
other City funding sources. The value of the oversized portion of the project cost 
for a storm sewer within a development shall be calculated using tendered unit 
prices. If a tendered price is not available, the annual cost estimate used for 
budgeting construction will be used as an interim value, adjusted when actual 
costs are known. The amount shall be the difference between the cost of the 
actual storm sewer requested by the City and the estimated cost to install a storm 
sewer of a standard size to meet the servicing requirements of the development, 
and an additional 10% investigations, testing and engineering fee if such 
investigations and testing are required by the City. Only sewers and related 
appurtenances will be included in the calculation. Any costs related to the 
installation of the pipe are the responsibility of the developer. 

2. Stormwater Management Facilities 

 Stormwater quality and quantity works required to service a specific 
development, either internal or external, are a direct developer responsibility. 

 
 Stormwater quality and quantity works outlined in the Wet Weather Flow 

Management Master Plan, including works recommended from subsequent 
Environmental Assessment for projects identified in the Wet Weather Flow 
Master Plan, are DC projects. 

 

D. ROAD-RELATED 

1. Expressways, Arterial and Collector Roads (including Structures) 

 New, widened, extended or upgraded, roads internal to a development are a 
direct developer responsibility. 

 
 New, widened, extended or upgraded, expressway, arterial and collector roads 

external to a development are considered to be DC projects, except for new roads 
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external to a development, but primarily acting as a connection serving a 
development, as they are considered a direct developer responsibility. 
 

 In some circumstances, new or expanded arterial road infrastructure internal to a 
development could serve the dual purpose of local traffic access and service as 
well as a regional transportation function.  In these cases, consideration would be 
given to applying development charges or development charge credits to fund 
the proportion of the arterial road infrastructure considered to provide that 
regional transportation function, as determined by the General Manager, 
Transportation Services. 

 
 All other roads are considered to be a direct developer responsibility. 

2. Traffic Signals and Intersection Improvements 

 Traffic signals required on arterial or collector roads external to a development 
that are necessitated by a specific development are considered a direct developer 
responsibility. Other traffic signals required on arterial or collector roads due to 
general development growth from increasing traffic are considered to be DC 
projects. 

 
 Intersection improvements and/or traffic signals required on collector roads, local 

roads, private site entrances or entrances related to a specific development are 
considered a direct developer responsibility. 

 
 Intersection improvements and/or traffic signals on other roads due to general 

development growth resulting from increasing traffic are considered to be DC 
projects. 

3. Boulevard Improvements 

 Boulevard improvements on all internal roads are considered to be a direct 
developer responsibility. 

 
 Boulevard improvements, including sidewalks, external to a development 

considered necessary to connect the development to public spaces and existing 
sidewalks are considered to be a direct developer responsibility. 

 
 Boulevard improvements will be considered a local service or DC project based 

on the categorization of the adjacent road described in D.1 above.  
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 Boulevard improvements proposed as part of a development project are a direct 
developer responsibility. 

4. Strategic Transportation Initiatives (e.g. Congestion Management Initiatives, 
Signal Modifications, Bike Lanes, HOV, Bus Lanes, RESCU, ATSC) 

 Strategic transportation initiatives on arterial or collector roads external to a 
development that are necessitated by a specific development are considered a 
direct developer responsibility. Strategic transportation initiatives on 
expressways, arterial or collector roads external to a development that are 
required due to general development growth from increasing traffic are 
considered to be DC projects. 

 
 Strategic transportation initiatives internal to a development are a direct 

developer responsibility. 

5. Land Acquisition for Road Works 

a. Road Allowances 
 

 Land acquisition for expressways, arterial or collector roads, to the widths 
required according to the approved Official Plan or engineering standards, is 
primarily provided by dedications under the Planning Act. In areas where 
limited or no development is anticipated, and direct dedication is unlikely, 
the land acquisition is considered to be part of the capital cost of the related 
DC project. 

 
b. Grade Separations 

 
 Land acquisition for grade separations (beyond normal dedication 

requirements) is considered to be part of the capital cost of the related DC 
project. The detailed engineering requirements of the above items are 
governed by the approved detailed engineering standards and specifications 
for the City. 

E. PARKLAND DEVELOPMENT 

Developers dedicating parkland as a condition of development are required to 
undertake, at their sole expense, the base construction and installation of the 
parkland improvements (the Base Park Improvements) on lands to be conveyed to 
the City for park purposes. This work shall include: 
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a. grading inclusive of topsoil supply and placement, minimum of 150 mm depth; 
 

b. sodding #1 nursery grade or equivalent value of other approved park 
development; 

 
c. fencing, where deemed necessary to the satisfaction of Parks, Forestry and 

Recreation; 
 
d. drainage systems, including connections to the municipal services as required; 
 
e. electrical and water connections minimum 50 mm to street line including 

backflow preventers, shut off valves, water and hydro chambers; 
 
f. street trees along all public road allowances abutting City-owned parkland; 
 
g. standard park sign (separate certified cheque required); and 
 
h. demolition, removal and disposal of all existing materials, buildings and 

foundations. 
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